allocation of the purchase price did not accurately reflect their fair value at the acquisition date and the result was the
overstatement of the abandonment reserve and the lack of recognition of a bargain purchase gain.  The specific items
and differences are outlined in the following purchase price allocation.

Previously
Reported

Amount
Restated
Amount

 ($) ($)

Cash 487,741 487,741

Restricted cash 2,321,601 2,321,601

Accounts receivable 827,015 827,015

Prepaid expenses 213,177 213,177

Oil and gas properties 13,450,688 13,450,688

Equipment 4,824 4,824

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (3,040,683) (3,040,683)

Abandonment reserve (14,206,168) (6,737,176)

Net identifiable assets acquired 58,195 7,527,187

Bargain purchase gain - (7,468,922)

Purchase consideration 58,195 58,195

Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.
(formerly Hillcrest Resources Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

35 | P a g e

21. Restatement Of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

Effect on Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As Previously

Reported

Correction of

errors As Restated

($) ($) ($)

Current assets

Cash 619,317   -   619,317

Accounts receivable 480,890   -   480,890

GST receivable 12,004   -   12,004

Prepaid expenses 249,035   -   249,035

Restricted Cash 2,320,201   -   2,320,201

Total current assets 3,681,447   -   3,681,447

Non-current assets

Deferred financing costs 63,792   -   63,792

Exploration and evaluation assets 1,417,260   -   1,417,260

Property and equipment 15,333,497   7,463,389   22,796,886

TOTAL ASSETS 20,495,996   7,463,389   27,959,385

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,015,457   -   3,015,457

Secured loan 1,000,000   -   1,000,000

Current portion of decommissioning liability 898,053   -   898,053

Unsecured loan 45,498   -   45,498

Total current liabilities 4,959,008   -   4,959,008

Decommissioning liability 13,418,575   -   13,418,575

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,377,583   -   18,377,583

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 5,707,184   -   5,707,184

Share subscription receivable (46,000)   -   (46,000)

Contributed surplus 949,834   -   949,834

Reserves (3,507)   -   (3,507)

Deficit (4,489,098)   7,463,389   2,974,291

2,118,413   7,463,389   9,581,802

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 20,495,996   7,463,389   27,959,385

ASSETS

December 31,

2014

Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.
(formerly Hillcrest Resources Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

36 | P a g e

21. Restatement Of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

Effect on Consolidated Statements Of Loss And Comprehensive Loss

As Previously

Reported

Correction of

errors As Restated

($)  ($)

1,163,004   -   1,163,004

Operating costs 495,632   -   495,632

Financing expenses 196,196   11,797   207,993

Consulting fees 290,223   -   290,223

Debt issue cost 139,528   -   139,528

Depletion and depreciation 696,579   -   696,579

Office and general 422,249   -   422,249

Stock-based compensation 11,779   -   11,779

 2,252,186   11,797   2,263,983

(1,089,182)   (11,797)   (1,100,979)

Bargain purchase gain -   7,468,992   7,468,992

Interest Income 79   -   79

Overriding royalty interest on secured loan (44,875)   -   (44,875)

Acquisition costs (15,769)   -   (15,769)

Loss on disposal of oil and gas properties (38,970)   -   (38,970)

Loss on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets (3,350)   -   (3,350)

Foreign exchange gain 8,095   6,194   14,289

(1,183,972)   7,463,389   6,279,417

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (34,127)   -   (34,127)

(1,218,099)   7,463,389   6,245,290

(0.03)   0.16

Basic 39,657,025   39,657,025

Diluted 39,657,025   39,905,619

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share

Weighted average  common shares outstanding:

Year Ended

December 31,

2014

Revenue, net of royalties

Expenses

Loss from operations

Loss for the year

Item that may be subsequently reclassified to net loss

Comprehensive loss for the year

Hillcrest Petroleum Ltd.
(formerly Hillcrest Resources Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015